

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00406-TJK

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION
OF HERITAGE ACTION FOR AMERICA FOR RELIEF FROM ORDERS AND
JUDGMENT AND MOTION TO DEFER CONSIDERATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. FEC’s Enforcement Authority 2

 B. Mandatory Disclosure Of The FEC’s Decisions In Enforcement Matters 4

 C. The Administrative Complaint Against Heritage Action And The FEC’s
 Concealment Of Terminating Actions 6

 D. The Present Case 9

LEGAL STANDARD 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT RELIEF FROM ITS ORDERS
 AUTHORIZING CLC’S CITIZEN SUIT AGAINST HERITAGE ACTION 11

 A. The Orders Are Based On A Mistake Of Fact That The FEC Failed To
 Act 11

 1. The Court Made A Mistake Of Fact Because The FEC Concealed
 Its Deadlocked Votes On The Administrative Complaint. 12

 2. The FEC Concealed Material Information That Changed The
 Outcome Of The Case 13

 (a) The FEC Took Action On The Administrative Complaint 13

 (b) The FEC Took Final Action On The Administrative
 Complaint 15

 (c) The FEC Dismissed The Administrative Complaint. 16

 B. The FEC Released Newly Discovered Evidence After The Court Issued
 The Orders. 18

 C. The Orders Were The Result Of The FEC’s Fraud And Misconduct 21

 D. The Judgment Is Void For Lack Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction. 24

 E. Authorizing A Citizen Suit On A False Premise Is Manifestly Unjust. 26

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT RELIEF FROM ITS ORDERS EVEN IF THE
 D.C. CIRCUIT AFFIRMS THE DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO INTERVENE 27

 A. Nonparty Heritage Action Is Entitled To Seek Relief Because It Is
 Strongly Affected By Orders Obtained By Fraud 27

 B. The Court Should Vacate The Orders *Sua Sponte* 28

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 19 F.4th 472 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>All. For Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004).....	25
<i>Almerfedí v. Obama</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	28
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Binker v. Com. of Pa.</i> , 977 F.2d 738 (3d Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>CLC v. 45Committee Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-01115 (D.D.C.).....	24
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	3, 5, 17
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 153 (D.D.C. 2018).....	3
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , No. 1:20-cv-0809-ABJ, 2021 WL 5178968 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021)	22, 23
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , No. 1:20-cv-0809-ABJ, 2022 WL 2111542 (D.D.C. Apr. 21, 2022).....	20, 23
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , No. 22-5140 (D.C. Cir.).....	19
<i>CLC v. Heritage Action for Am.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-01248-CJN (D.D.C.).....	10, 16, 24
<i>CLC v. Iowa Values</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00389 (D.D.C.).....	24

Common Cause v. FEC,
842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....4, 5, 17

Comput. Pros. for Soc. Resp. v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....26

CREW v. FEC,
164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015).....6

CREW v. FEC,
243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....6

CREW v. FEC,
55 F.4th 918 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....19, 20

CREW v. FEC,
892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....17

CREW v. FEC,
993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (*New Models*) *passim*

Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. FEC,
788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....3, 17

End Citizens United PAC v. FEC,
No. 1:21-cv-01665-TJK, 2022 WL 1136062 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2022)20, 21, 25, 26

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.,
454 U.S. 27 (1981).....2

Good Luck Nursing Home, Inc. v. Harris,
636 F.2d 572 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....26

Grace v. Bank Leumi Tr. Co. of NY,
443 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2006).....27, 28

Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.,
322 U.S. 238 (1944).....28

Hoai v. Vo,
935 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....27

Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler,
464 U.S. 67 (1983).....24

Johnson v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates,
202 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2016).....20

Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
331 F.R.D. 444 (D.D.C. 2019).....21

Judson Atkinson Candies, Inc. v. Latini-Hohberger Dhimantec,
529 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2008)28

Kemp v. United States,
142 S. Ct. 1856 (2022).....11

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012).....25

Larsen v. U.S. Navy,
525 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....24

Madison v. Johnson,
No. 09-cv-00008, 2011 WL 4502801 (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2011).....25

Matura v. United States,
189 F.R.D. 86 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) *passim*

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....15

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
901 F.3d 343 (D.C. Cir. 2018)26

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486 (1969).....25

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC,
839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....3, 15, 17

Robinson v. Audi Aktiengesellschaft,
56 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 1995)22

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....15

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012).....15, 16

Schreiber Foods, Inc. v. Beatrice Cheese, Inc.,
402 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....21

Southerland v. Irons,
628 F.2d 978 (6th Cir. 1980) (per curiam).....27

Summers v. Howard Univ.,
374 F.3d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....21, 24

United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
840 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....24

United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n,
783 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....25

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,
559 U.S. 260 (2010).....24

Universal Oil Prods. Co. v. Root Refining Co.,
328 U.S. 575 (1946).....28

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704.....14

5 U.S.C. § 706.....25

29 U.S.C. § 794a.....14

52 U.S.C. § 30106.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30107.....3

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 C.F.R. § 5.4.....16

11 C.F.R. § 111.9.....4, 5

11 C.F.R. § 111.20.....5, 16, 21

Brad Smith, *What Does It Mean When the Federal Election Commission
“Deadlocks,”* Institute for Free Speech (Apr. 14, 2009).....3

FEC, *OGC Enforcement Manual* (June 2013).....17

FEC, *Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial
Stage in the Enforcement Process*, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (Mar. 16, 2007).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... *passim*

Shane Goldmacher, *Democrats’ Improbable New F.E.C. Strategy: More
Deadlock Than Ever*, N.Y. Times (June 8, 2021).....8, 9
